
 

 

 
Regulatory Committee 

 
Date:  Tuesday 2 April 2024 
Time:  10.30 am 
Venue:  Committee Room 2, Shire Hall 
 
Membership 
Councillor Jill Simpson-Vince (Chair) 
Councillor John Cooke (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Jeff Clarke 
Councillor Judy Falp 
Councillor Dave Humphreys 
Councillor Andy Jenns 
Councillor Dale Keeling 
Councillor Justin Kerridge 
Councillor Chris Mills 
Councillor Caroline Phillips 
Councillor Tim Sinclair 
Councillor Adrian Warwick 
 
Items on the agenda:   
  
1.   General 

 
 

 
(1) Apologies  
To receive any apologies from members of the Committee. 
 

 
 

(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 
 

 
 

(3) Minutes of the Previous Meeting 5 - 6 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 12 March 2024. 
 

 
 
2.   Delegated Decisions 7 - 8 
 Members are asked to note the applications dealt with under 

delegated powers since the last meeting. 
 

 

 
3.   Application under Section 73 of the Town and Country Planning 

Act (as amended) seeking permission for the variation of 
condition 2 of planning permission RBC/22CC007 for a new fire 
rescue training centre including a 'hot smoke house' Minerva fire 
simulation training facility, a welfare building, on-site parking, 
road way, fencing and planting, Warwickshire County Council 
owned land, former Land & Chippings site, Paynes Lane, Rugby, 
CV21 2UH 

9 - 40 



 

Regulatory Committee 
Tuesday 2 April 2024 

Page 2 
  

 

 
 
  

4.   Reports Containing Confidential or Exempt Information  
 To consider passing the following resolution:  

 
‘That members of the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
items mentioned below on the grounds that their presence would 
involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 
1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972.’ 
 

 

 
5.   Proposed Settlement Following the Decision of the Local 

Government and Social Care Ombudsman 
 

41 - 44 

 
 

Monica Fogarty 
Chief Executive 

Warwickshire County Council 
Shire Hall, Warwick 

 
 



 

Regulatory Committee 
Tuesday 2 April 2024 

Page 3 
  

 

 
Disclaimers 
 
Webcasting and permission to be Filmed 
 
Please note that this meeting will be filmed for live broadcast on the internet and can be viewed 
online at warwickshire.public-i.tv. Generally, the public gallery is not filmed, but by entering the 
meeting room and using the public seating area you are consenting to being filmed. All recording 
will be undertaken in accordance with the Council's Standing Orders. 
 
Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 
 
Members are required to register their disclosable pecuniary interests within 28 days of their 
election of appointment to the Council.  Any changes to matters registered or new matters that 
require to be registered must be notified to the Monitoring Officer as soon as practicable after they 
arise. 
 
A member attending a meeting where a matter arises in which they have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest must (unless they have a dispensation):  
 

• Declare the interest if they have not already registered it  
• Not participate in any discussion or vote  
• Leave the meeting room until the matter has been dealt with  
• Give written notice of any unregistered interest to the Monitoring Officer within 28 days of 

the meeting.  
 
Non-pecuniary interests relevant to the agenda should be declared at the commencement of the 
meeting. 
 
The public reports referred to are available on the Warwickshire Web 
https://democracy.warwickshire.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1  
 
Public Speaking 
 
Any member of the public who is resident or working in Warwickshire, or who is in receipt of 
services from the Council, may speak at the meeting for up to three minutes on any matter within 
the remit of the Committee. This can be in the form of a statement or a question. If you wish to 
speak, please notify Democratic Services in writing at least three working days before the meeting. 
You should give your name and address and the subject upon which you wish to speak. Full details 
of the public speaking scheme are set out in the Council’s Standing Orders.  
 
 
 

https://democracy.warwickshire.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Regulatory Committee 
 
Tuesday 12 March 2024  
 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members 
 
Councillor Jill Simpson-Vince (Chair) 
Councillor John Cooke (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Justin Kerridge 
Councillor Tim Sinclair 
Councillor Judy Falp 
 
Officers 
 
Helen Barnsley, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Caroline Gutteridge, Delivery Lead Commercial & Regulatory 
Deb Moseley, Democratic Services Manager 
 
 
 
1. General 
 

(1) Apologies 
 
 Apologies were received from Councillors Jeff Clarke, David Humphreys, Andy Jenns, Dale 

Keeling, Chris Mills, Caroline Phillips and Adrian Warwick. 
 
(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
 None. 

 
(3) Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on the 9th January 2024 were agreed as a true and accurate 

record. 
  
There were no matters arising. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Page 1 of 2 Agenda Item 1(3)



 

Page 2 
Regulatory Committee 
 
12.03.24 

2. Delegated Decisions 
 
Members of the committee asked for confirmation regarding application SDC/23CM012; the 
Installation of an MCC Kiosk at Bidford-on-Avon STW, Salford Road, Stratford-on-Avon, 
Warwickshire. B50 4EU and what an MCC kiosk is.  It was confirmed that an MCC Kiosk is a 
building that houses the Motor Control Centre (MCC) that controls the pumping equipment within 
the site. 
  
Members noted the delegated decision made by officers since the last meeting, as set out in the 
report. 
 
3. Appointments to External Organisations 
 
It was confirmed that on 5 March 2024, Cabinet received a report seeking approval of 
arrangements for the Council to participate in the West Midlands Investment Zone (WMIZ) and that 
approval was given. 
  
As a result, Committee members are asked to approve the nomination of Councillor Martin 
Watson, the Portfolio Holder for Economy, to the West Midlands Investment Zone Joint 
Committee. 
  
The recommendation was proposed by Councillor John Cooke and seconded by Councillor Jill 
Simpson-Vince. A vote was held; and the Committee voted unanimously in favour of the 
recommendation. 
  
Resolved 
  
That Regulatory Committee approves the nomination of Councillor Martin Watson, the Portfolio 
Holder for Economy, to the West Midlands Investment Zone Joint Committee. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 10:32am 
  

Page 6

Page 2 of 2



 

 
 

Regulatory Committee – 2 April 2024 
 

Applications Dealt with Under Delegated Powers  
 

Recommendation 
 
That the Regulatory Committee notes the content of the report 
 
Delegated Powers 
 
C. APPLICATIONS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS  
 
Application reference 
& valid date  
electoral division 
case officer 

Site location & proposal Decision date 

 
SDC/23CC008 
 
Case Officer  
Georg Urban  
 

 
Use of existing top section of playing field adjacent 
Jubilee Athletics Track Stratford-upon-Avon High School 
as a temporary car park with associated fencing whilst 
construction works occur on the main school building 
with a completion date of late 2024, at  Stratford upon 
Avon High School, Stratford Community Sports Centre, 
Alcester Road, Stratford-upon-Avon, Warwickshire, 
CV31 2JF 
 

 
Approved 

 
8 March 2024 

 

Page 7

Page 1 of 1 Agenda Item 2

https://planning.warwickshire.gov.uk/swiftlg/apas/run/WPHAPPDETAIL.DisplayUrl?theApnID=SDC/23CC008&backURL=%253Ca%2520href%253Dwphappcriteria.display%253FpaSearchKey%253D384993%253ESearch%2520Criteria%253C%252Fa%253E%20%3E%20%3Ca%20href%3D%27wphappsearchres.displayResultsURL%3FResultID%3D571536%2526StartIndex%3D1%2526SortOrder%3DRGNDAT%3AD%2526DispResultsAs%3DWPHAPPSEARCHRES%2526BackURL%3D%253Ca%2520href%253Dwphappcriteria.display%253FpaSearchKey%253D384993%253ESearch%2520Criteria%253C%252Fa%253E%27%3ESearch%20Results%3C%2Fa%3E


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Regulatory Committee 

 
2 April 2024 

 
Application under Section 73 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act (as amended) seeking permission for the 

variation of condition 2 of planning permission 
RBC/22CC007 for a new fire rescue training centre 

including a 'hot smoke house' Minerva fire simulation 
training facility, a welfare building, on-site parking, 

road way, fencing and planting,  
Warwickshire County Council owned land, former 
Land & Chippings site, Paynes Lane, Rugby, CV21 

2UH. 
 

RBC/23CC007 
 

 
Application No.: RBC/23CC007 
  
Advertised date: 16/11/2023 
  
Applicant: Mr Lee Jones 

Warwickshire County Council 
Assistant Director for Enabling Services 
Warwickshire County Council 
Shire Hall Post Room 
Northgate Street 
Warwick 
CV34 4SP 

  
Agent: Charlie Drucquer 

Corporate Architecture Ltd 
Venari House 
1 Trimbush Way 
Rockingham Road 
Market Harborough 
LE16 7XY 

  
Registered by: The Strategic Director for Communities on 6 October 

2023 
  

Page 9

Page 1 of 18 Agenda Item 3



 

Proposal: S73 application seeking permission for the variation of 
condition 2 of planning permission RBC/22CC007 for a 
new fire rescue training centre including a 'hot smoke 
house' Minerva fire simulation training facility, a welfare 
building, on-site parking, road way, fencing and planting 
at Paynes Lane, Rugby. 

  
Site & location: Warwickshire County Council owned land, Paynes Lane 

former Land & Chippings site, Paynes Lane, Rugby, 
CV21 2UH. [Grid ref: 448793, 275464]. 
 
See plan in Appendix A 

 
Recommendation: 
 
That the Regulatory Committee authorises the grant of a planning permission 
for the construction of a new fire rescue training centre including a 'hot smoke 
house' Minerva fire simulation training facility, a welfare building, onsite 
parking, roadway, fencing, and planting, without complying with condition 2 of 
planning permission reference RBC/22CC007 (development to be carried out 
in accordance with the approved plans and details), subject to the conditions 
and for the reasons contained within Appendix B of the report of the Executive 
Director for Communities. 
 
1. Application Details 
 
1.1 In June 2023, the Regulatory Committee resolved to grant permission 

for the use of land at Paynes Lane, Rugby as a fire training centre 
under application reference RBC/22CC007. The application proposed 
the construction of a “hot smoke unit” located in the centre of the site, a 
filtration section adjacent to it, and a two storey welfare building in the 
north eastern corner of the site. An internal road would loop around the 
fire house and filtration building.  
 

1.2 Condition 2 of planning permission reference RBC/22CC007 requires 
that the development shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved plans and details. Since the granting of the planning 
permission, the detailed design of the facility has undergone some 
minor changes. For this reason, the applicant now requests permission 
under Section 73 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as 
amended) to carry out the previously approved development, but 
without complying with the condition that requires compliance with the 
previously approved details.  
 

1.3 Under the proposed amended scheme, the general layout of the site 
would remain unchanged. The fire house in the centre of the site would 
still be constructed from adapted shipping containers which would be 
combined to form a building with a footprint of approximately 12 m by 
21 m, the central part of which would consist of containers stacked 

Page 10

Page 2 of 18



 

three to four levels high, giving a maximum height of approximately 12 
metres. 
 

1.4 Attached to the south side of the fire house would be a filtration unit 
comprising a rectangular container at its base and a cylindrical tank 
above it. The filtration unit would measure approximately 5 m x 12 m 
with a height of approximately 12 metres and be connected to the main 
fire house structure by a horizontal duct approximately 10 metres 
above ground.  
 

1.5 The proposed training welfare building would be located in the north-
eastern part of the site, in the same location as previously approved, 
but with slightly different design and dimensions. It would measure 
9.6 m x 19.8 m (compared with 9.0 x 22 m for the previously permitted 
building) and have a 1.5 degree mono-pitch roof with a maximum 
height of 6.5 m at the rear (eastern) elevation, rising to 6.85 m at the 
front (western) elevation. The previously permitted building had a 
maximum height of 6.2 m. A drawing showing the previously approved 
elevations of the welfare building is attached in Appendix C to this 
report. A drawing showing the proposed amended elevations is in 
Appendix D.  
 

1.6 The external appearance would be similar to that of the previously 
permitted building: The external walls would consist of coated steel 
sheets, the ground floor units would have light grey cladding boards 
fitted, whereas the first floor units would be finished in white. The roof 
would be finished in grey coloured profile steel roof sheeting. Windows 
and doors would consist of anthracite grey powder coated aluminium. 
Skirts and gutters/downpipes would be coloured black. The building 
would be of modular construction, consisting of 14 modules (7 on the 
ground floor and 7 on the first floor) which would be transported to the 
site individually and assembled on site.  
 

1.7 The ground floor of the training welfare building would contain 
changing rooms, showers, toilets and storage and drying rooms for 
equipment. On the first floor there would be an office/meeting room, a 
training room, and a kitchenette.  
 

1.8 The amended proposal includes the construction of a single storey 
equipment store along the northern site boundary, adjacent to the 
welfare training building
[...]
ople with 
disabilities based on the Rugby Borough Council’s Parking Standards.  

 
 Planning Policy Review 
 
5.32 The proposed construction of a fire house and training facility is 

supported by policies contained in the NPPF and the development 
plan, particularly with regard to settlement hierarchy and employment 
development. The development plan also includes policy constraints 
which seek to ensure a satisfactory form of development in order to 
protect the natural and built environment and the amenity of 
neighbouring occupiers from any adverse impacts resulting from the 
development. Subject to such effects and impacts being appropriately 
mitigated and managed, the proposed development would accord with 
the policies of the NPPF and the development plan. The potential 
issues are discussed below.  

  
 Principle of Development  
 
5.33 The application site consists of previously developed land. A planning 

permission for the construction of a fire rescue training centre at this 
site was granted in June 2023. The principle of the development has 
therefore been established.  

 
5.34 Section 73 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) 

relates to applications for planning permission for the development of 
land without complying with conditions subject to which a previous 
planning permission was granted. The legislation requires that on such 
an application the local planning authority shall consider only the 
question of the conditions subject to which planning permission should 
be granted. If the local planning authority decides that planning 

Page 20

Page 12 of 18



 

permission should be granted subject to conditions differing from those 
subject to which the previous permission was granted, or that it should 
be granted unconditionally, it shall grant planning permission 
accordingly.  

 
5.35 In the case of this application, the condition in question is condition 2 of 

planning permission RBC/22CC007. This stipulates that the 
development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
plans and details. The impacts of the development as a whole have 
already been assessed during the determination of application 
reference RBC/22CC007 and on balance were considered to be 
acceptable so that planning permission was granted. The impact of the 
amended details (which are the subject of the current application) are 
also considered to be acceptable, and no objections have been 
received from consultees or the public.  

 
 Amenity and Environmental Issues 
 
 Design and Appearance and Impact on Local Amenity 
 
5.36 The application site is within the Urban Edge of Rugby as defined in 

the Rugby Borough Local Plan Urban Policies Map 2019, and adjacent 
to, but not falling within, an Employment Site to which Policy ED1 
applies.  

 
5.37 The application site is an open area which is currently disused but has 

been used for the storage of road chippings and as a Highway depot 
until 2021. It is surrounded by a landscaped area planted with trees. 
The character of the wider area on this western edge of Rugby is 
largely industrial, dissected by the road network and the wide expanse 
of highway at the intersection of the A428 and the A4071 Rugby 
Western Relief Road. The tall structures of the Cemex cement plant 
are located to the north of the application site and are the dominating 
buildings in the area surrounding the site. 

 
5.38 The proposed development, with the erection of the fire house at 12-13 

metres in height and a welfare building at approximately 6.8 metres in 
height would have some impact on the open appearance of the site 
and the character of the area surrounding the application site, 
introducing not insubstantial built structures to the southern side of 
Lawford Road (A428), opposite the Cemex plant.  

 
5.39 The positioning and layout of the proposed buildings and structures, 

with the tallest elements in the centre of the site and the welfare 
building orie
[...]
safeguarded. It is 
considered that the development would have some impact on the 
appearance of the area. However, its appearance, when seen in the 
context of the nearby industrial buildings, would not be out of character 
or detrimental to a degree that would warrant a recommendation of 
refusal. In addition, there would be no adverse impact on the amenity 
of the closest residential dwellings. For these reasons the development 
is considered to accord with Policy SDC1 and the NPPF. 

 
 Highway Issues 
 
5.44 The proposed development would be accessed via the existing site 

access on Paynes Lane, south of its junction with A428 Lawford Road. 
An assessment of available road traffic accident data in the vicinity of 
the application site which was submitted with the original application 
(reference RBC/22CC007) noted that the recorded collisions are 
spread out across the wider area and concludes that there is no 
accident blackspot near the site.  

 
5.45 The number of vehicle movements associated with the proposed 

development would not have a perceptible impact on the surrounding 
highway network from the perspective of both highway capacity and 
safety. The Highway Authority has no objection to the proposal. 

Page 22

Page 14 of 18



 

Consequently the proposed development is considered to be 
acceptable in terms of highways and traffic impact, subject to a 
condition restricting the use of the site to Warwickshire Fire and 
Rescue Service (as is attached to the original permission for this 
development).  

 
 Ecology 
 
5.46 There are no Sites of Special Scientific Interest (SSSI) or Local Nature 

Reserves (LNR) in close proximity of the application site, the nearest 
being Draycote Meadows SSSI (5.6 km southwest), Cave's Inn Pits 
SSSI (6.2 km northeast) and Newbold Quarry Park LNR (1.3 km to the 
north). There are three non-statutory designated sites within 1 km of 
the site boundary, these being the River Avon and Tributaries Local 
Wildlife Site (
[...]
dressed during the determination of the planning 
application and are considered to be acceptable. It is considered that 
these effects are outside of the scope of an Equality Impact 
Assessment. The proposed fire and rescue training centre is intended 
to be used by members of the emergency services only, in the context 
of professional training. The site is not accessible to the public. The 
impact of the proposed development on people in the context of an 
Equality Impact Assessment is therefore considered to be neutral.   

 
 
 

Page 24

Page 16 of 18



 

  Particular impact on those who share a protected characteristic  
 
5.56 As the site is not accessible to the public and its operation would not 

affect the public at large, the proposed development would not have a 
specific impact on those who share a protected characteristic.  

 
  Nature of impact (positive and/or negative)  
 
5.57 The proposed construction and operation of a fire and rescue training 

centre would not result in a positive or negative impact within the scope 
of an Equality Impact Assessment.  

 
5.58 On the basis of the above assessment it is considered that the 

proposal does not require the preparation of an Equality Impact 
Assessment.  

 
 
6. Conclusions 
 
6.1 Warwickshire Fire and Rescue Service has a statutory duty to provide 

training for its staff. Currently, such training is provided by external 
suppliers, however, the use of an in-house facility would lead to cost 
reductions in the medium term. There is therefore an identified case of 
need for a training facility.  

 
6.2 The proposed development would be located in an area characterised 

by light industrial and other employment uses. The nearest residential 
properties are approximately 170 metres away. The hours of use of the 
facility would be controlled by a planning condition. The proposal is 
therefore considered not to have an unacceptable impact on the 
amenities of local residents.  

 
6.3  In response to the original planning application (reference 22/CC007) 

the Highway Authority had no objection to the proposed development 
subject to a condition restricting the use of the site to that proposed by 
the application. Should permission for the amended scheme be 
granted, it would also be subject to this condition. The proposed car 
parking provision would be appropriate for the nature of the 
development. 

 
6.4 The proposal would not result in an unacceptable impact on local 

ecology or protected species. The County Ecologist had no objection to 
the original scheme, subject to the submission of Construction 
Environmental Management Plan (CEMP) and the submission of a 
combined ecological and landscaping scheme, which would assist in 
achieving a Biodiversity net gain in accordance with the requirements 
of the NPPF. These have been submitted and any planning permission 
would include conditions requiring the CEMP to be implemented during 
construction of the development and the landscaping scheme to be 
implemented.  

Page 25

Page 17 of 18



 

 
6.5 No objections to the proposed development have been received from 

statutory consultees or from the public. The development as originally 
proposed under planning application reference RBC/22CC007 is 
considered to be in accordance with the requirements of the NPPF and 
local plan policies. The development is acceptable in principle. The 
amendments to the site layout which are now being proposed are also 
considered to be acceptable and are recommended for approval 
subject to the planning conditions listed in Appendix B, which largely 
replicate those attached to the original consent.    

 
  
7. Supporting Documents 
 
7.1 Submitted Planning Application – Planning reference RBC/23CC007 
 
7.2 Appendix A – Map of site and location. 
 
7.3 Appendix B – Planning Conditions. 
 
7.4 Appendix C – Drawings showing the previously approved site layout 

and the previously approved elevations of the welfare building.  
 
7.5 Appendix D – Drawings showing the proposed site layout and the 

proposed elevations of the welfare building. 
 
 
 
 Name Contact Information 
Report Author Georg Urban georgurban@warwickshire.gov.uk 

01926 412822 
Director of 
Environment, 
Planning and 
Transport 

Scott Tompkins scotttompkins@warwickshire.gov.uk 

Executive Director for 
Communities 

Mark Ryder markryder@warwickshire.gov.uk 

Portfolio Holder for 
Transport and 
Planning 

Councillor Jan 
Matecki 

cllrmatecki@warwickshire.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 26

Page 18 of 18



Appendix A

P
age 27

P
age 1 of 1

P
age 1 of 1



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Appendix B 
 
 
Application under Section 73 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act (as amended) seeking permission for the 

variation of condition 2 of planning permission 
RBC/22CC007 for a new fire rescue training centre 

including a 'hot smoke house' Minerva fire simulation 
training facility, a welfare building, on-site parking, 

road way, fencing and planting,  
Warwickshire County Council owned land, former 
Land & Chippings site, Paynes Lane, Rugby, CV21 

2UH. 
 

RBC/23CC007 
 

 
Planning Conditions 
 
1. The development hereby approved shall be begun no later than three 

years from the date of this permission.  
 
Reason: To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended). 
 

2. The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance 
with the application form and drawings numbered: 

• 5461-010 Rev C3 - Proposed Site Plan 
• 11940-WBL-02-ZZ-M3-Y-Q-2001-S3 Rev P05 - Welfare Building 

Proposed Elevations 
• 11940-WBL-02-GF-DR-Y-Q-1001-S3 Rev P05 - Welfare 

Building Proposed GA Ground Floor 
• 11940-WBL-02-FF-DR-Y-Q-1002-S3 Rev P04 - Welfare Building 

Proposed GA First Floor 
• 5461-DE007 Rev C2 - Equipment Store Plan, Section and 

Elevations 
• 5461-DE002 Rev C1 - Cycle Shelter 
• PL-04 Proposed Plan, Elevations and 3D Images, Minerva Unit 
[...]
R IN

AutoCAD SHX Text_963
ENCLOSURE (BY OTHERS)

AutoCAD SHX Text_964
2 NO. 150mm DIA.

AutoCAD SHX Text_965
DUCTS TO HAVE

AutoCAD SHX Text_966
610mm MINIMUM

AutoCAD SHX Text_967
BEND RADIUS

AutoCAD SHX Text_968
MSF

AutoCAD SHX Text_969
ENCLOSURE

AutoCAD SHX Text_970
100mm DIA. SERVICE DUCT

AutoCAD SHX Text_971
2 No. 100mm DIA. SERVICE DUCTS

AutoCAD SHX Text_972
TERMINATION AT FRONT OF FIRE HOUSE

AutoCAD SHX Text_973
AUXILLARY 63 AMP

AutoCAD SHX Text_974
3 PHASE + N + PE

AutoCAD SHX Text_975
(BY OTHERS)

AutoCAD SHX Text_976
FAN DUCT

AutoCAD SHX Text_977
MSF

AutoCAD SHX Text_978
ENCLOSURE

AutoCAD SHX Text_979
1-1/2" NPD MAIN

AutoCAD SHX Text_980
WATER SUPPLY

AutoCAD SHX Text_981
c/w VALVE

AutoCAD SHX Text_982
(BY OTHERS)



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 41

Page 1 of 4 Agenda Item 5
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1,2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1(3) Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	2 Delegated Decisions
	3 Application under Section 73 of the Town and Country Planning Act (as amended) seeking permission for the variation of condition 2 of planning permission RBC/22CC007 for a new fire rescue training centre including a 'hot smoke house' Minerva fire simulation training facility, a welfare building, on-site parking, road way, fencing and planting, Warwickshire County Council owned land, former Land & Chippings site, Paynes Lane, Rugby, CV21 2UH
	Appendix A - Site Location v2
	Appendix B
	Appendix C - Previously approved elevations of Welfare Building v2
	Sheets and Views
	0103 Elevations


	Appendix C - Previously approved site layout v2
	Sheets and Views
	PROPOSED SITE LAYOUT


	Appendix D - Proposed elevations of Welfare Building v2
	Appendix D - Proposed Site Plan v2
	Sheets and Views
	5461-010C3, 011C3 - Proposed Site Layout-010 C3- Proposed Site Plan 1



	5 Proposed Settlement Following the Decision of the Local Gover

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Regulatory Committee 
 
Tuesday 2 April 2024  
 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members 
Councillor Jill Simpson-Vince (Chair) 
Councillor John Cooke (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Andy Jenns 
Councillor Justin Kerridge 
Councillor Chris Mills 
Councillor Adrian Warwick 
 
Officers 
Ross Caws, Head of SEND & Inclusion 
John Cole, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Caroline Gutteridge, Senior Solicitor – Legal Service Manager, Commercial and Regulatory 
Georg Urban, Planning Officer 
 
 
1. General 
 

(1) Apologies 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Jeff Clarke, Judy Falp, David 

Humphreys, Caroline Phillips, and Tim Sinclair. 
 
(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
 There was none.  

 
(3) Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 12 March 2024 were approved as an accurate record.  

 
2. Delegated Decisions 
 
Members noted the delegated decision made by officers since the last meeting as set out in the 
report. 
 
 
 
 



 

Page 2 
Regulatory Committee 
 
02.04.24 

3. Application under Section 73 of the Town and Country Planning Act (as amended) 
seeking permission for the variation of condition 2 of planning permission 
RBC/22CC007 for a new fire rescue training centre including a 'hot smoke house' 
Minerva fire simulation training facility, a welfare building, on-site parking, road way, 
fencing and planting, Warwickshire County Council owned land, former Land & 
Chippings site, Paynes Lane, Rugby, CV21 2UH 

 
Georg Urban (Planning Officer) introduced the report, stating that the application had been 
deferred by the Committee in January 2024 pending additional information. This had now been 
received. He advised that the application was made under Section 73 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 to vary one of the conditions attached to a previously granted permission.  
  
Georg Urban advised that the original application had been approved by the Committee in June 
2023. Approval was now sought to carry out the development without complying with certain 
conditions which had been attached to the previous permission. In these circumstances, it was 
necessary for the Committee to consider only the revised conditions. In this instance, some 
changes to the site layout were proposed alongside changes to the design of one of the buildings. 
Permission for an additional building on the site was also sought by the applicant. He provided a 
description of the site and its location.   
  
Georg Urban provided an overview of the proposed site layout, highlighting changes from the 
existing permission. Minor amendments to the dimensions and design of the welfare building were 
proposed, as well as construction of a single storey equipment store building. Landscaping work 
was also proposed including soil mounds on the western, southern, and eastern parts of the site. 
These would be formed from material excavated from the site following removal of the existing 
hardstanding. The mounds would be no higher than 1.5m. The design of the fire simulation training 
facility was unchanged from the original planning application. The impact of these changes had 
been considered and deemed to be acceptable. No objections had been received from consultees 
or from members of the public.   
  
Georg Urban advised that no objection had been raised by the Highway Authority. In its 
consultation response to the previous application, the Highway Authority had recommended a 
condition that use of the facility be restricted to Warwickshire Fire and Rescue Service (WFRS). 
This condition had been carried over to the revised application. He reported that neighbouring 
residential properties and businesses had been notified by letter, site notices had been displayed, 
and a press advert had been published. No representations had been received. The proposal was 
in accordance with the relevant planning policy considerations.  
  
The Chair stated that, in January 2024, the Committee had deferred coming to a decision on the 
revised application pending receipt of additional information including the proposed revised 
designs for the welfare building. She reminded members that questions should be limited to the 
elements of the application which had been modified – these were the proposed landscaping, new 
equipment store building, and redesigned welfare building. 
  
There were no questions and the Committee proceeded to discussion of the application. 
  
Councillor Warwick stated that, as it was an application under Section 73 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act, the principle of the development had been approved. The proposed modifications 
were not significantly different to what had already been agreed.  



 

Page 3 
Regulatory Committee 
 
02.04.24 

  
The recommendation was proposed by Councillor Warwick and seconded by Councillor Mills. A 
vote was held, and the Committee voted unanimously in favour of the recommendation. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the Regulatory Committee authorises the grant of a planning permission for the construction 
of a new fire rescue training centre including a 'hot smoke house' Minerva fire simulation training 
facility, a welfare building, onsite parking, roadway, fencing, and planting, without complying with 
condition 2 of planning permission reference RBC/22CC007 (development to be carried out in 
accordance with the approved plans and details), subject to the conditions and for the reasons 
contained within Appendix B of the report of the Executive Director for Communities.  
 
4. Reports Containing Confidential or Exempt Information 
 
Resolved: 
  
That members of the public be excluded from the meeting for the items mentioned below on the 
grounds that their presence would involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.  
 
5. Proposed Settlement Following the Decision of the Local Government and Social Care 

Ombudsman 
 
The Committee held a confidential discussion. 
 
 
The meeting rose at 10:58. 
 
 

……………………………. 
Chair 

  


